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permits have been issued during the last 3 years. 
There is also no VIP quotas for supply of coal. 

For the grades for which the prices are notified 
Dy the Government of India, the sale by the coal 
companies is as per this notified price only. In other 
grades of coal the sales are in accordance with 
the prices as f i xed  by the coal  companies 
tbernselves. Some sale of coal is also made under 
the Liberalised Sales Scheme as well for obtaining 
test bid prices by the coal companies by inviting 
open tenders. 

Distribution of coal is done in accordance with 
the provisions of the Colliery Control Order for the 
grades which continue to be governed by it. The 
distribution of A,B,C, grades of non-coking coal and 
coking coal is be ing made in accordance with 
iinkages established by the coal companies and also 
sponsorships given to the consumers by various 
Central and State sponsoring authorities. 

The consumer-wise details of coal  supplies 
during the last three years are not kept centrally at 
Coal lndia Limited and the collection of this data 
from a large number of collieries and the areas will 
take considerable time. It is felt that the time and 
effort required in collection and compilation of these 
details may-not be commensurate with the purpose 
sought to be achieved. 

Coal Mines in  Meghalaya 

509. SHRI RAMENDRA KUMAR : Wil l  the 
Minister of COAL be pleased to state : 

(a) whether coal  minqs are being mined in 
Meghalaya from which about 60 lakh tonnes of coal 
is being exported to Bangladesh; 

(b) if so, the total revenue earnings therefrom; 

(c) whether safety measures are being followed 
in these mines; and 

(d) if not, the reanons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF 
COAL (SHRIMATI KANTl SINGH) : (a) to (d l .  In 
Meghalaya most of the coal mining is being done 
traditionally by tribals without observance of any 
Provisions of min ing laws. Coal  lndia L td.  is 
developing one  mining in  Simsong and a l l  
stlpuiations of mining laws and safety measures are 
being str ict ly observed.  The coa l  produced in 
Meghalaya is to some extent consumed by the local 
People and the  ba lance is ei ther expor ted to 
Bangladesh or sold to up country consumers. Since 
the export  o f  coa l  f rom Meghalaya is now 
decanalised, no details regarding the quantity of coal 
exported to Bangladesh of the revenue earnings 
therefrom, are available in the Ministry of Coal. 

Production of Indigenous Defence Equipments 

510. SHRI SOHAN BEER : Will the Minister of 
DEFENCE be pleased to state : 

(a) whether Air Chief Marshall has emphasized 
recently, on the need to draw the attention of the 
Government and public towards the production of 
indigenous defence equipments, so that dependence 
on imported defence equipments could be reduced; 
and 

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
DEFENCE (SHRI N.V.N. SOMU) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b)  A nat ional mission has a l ready been 
launched for enhancing self-rel iance in Defence 
systems with a goal of increasing acquisition of 
weapons and defence systems of indigenous origin 
to the level of 70% of total annual defence acquisition 
by the year 2005. 

Incidents of Firing o n  Borders 
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SHRI CHAMAN LAL GUPTA : 

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to 
state : 

(a) whether Pakistan has intensified military 
pressure on the Indian borders and increased 
incidents of firing on the Indian territory continuously; 

(b) if so, the number of times Pakistani army 
resorted to firing on border areas and the loss of life 
and property caused therein during the last three 
years; 

(c) the steps being taken by the Government to 
give a befitting reply to the provocative actions of 
Pakistan; 

(d) the number of soldiers killed in Jammu and 
Kashmir region while discharging their duties during 
the last three years; and 

(e) the action taken by Government for the 
welfare of the families of the deceased soldiers? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
DEFENCE (SHRI N.V.N. SOMU) : (a) Unprovoked 
firing across the Line of Control and International 
Border in J & K by Pakistani troops has been a 
recurring phenomenon over the years. However, 
during the current year there has been a marginal 
increase in firings by Pakistani troops. 

(b) During the last three and half years i.e. from 
1993 upto June 96, Pakistani troops resorted to 
unprovoked firing across International BorderlLOC 
in J&K on 8667 occasions in which our troops and 
civilians suffered some casualties. 


